
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority

Date and 
Time

Thursday 12th July, 2018 2.00 pm

Place Wellington Room  - HCC

Enquiries 
to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

Clerk to the Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority
John Coughlan CBE

The Castle,
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 8UJ

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a legal 
right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) and report 
on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or its sub-
committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and audio-
recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is available on our 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an announcement that the 
meeting may be recorded and reported.  Anyone who remains at the meeting after the 
Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to have consented to the broadcast of their 
image and anything they say.

Agenda

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4 DEPUTATIONS  

Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 
meeting 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Public Document Pack



To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6 MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS AND COMMENTS  

To receive any updates from Members of the Authority

7 MINOR AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION AND APPOINTMENT 
OF MEMBER DEVELOPMENT LIAISON CHAMPION  (Pages 11 - 128)

To consider a report from the Clerk, which proposes minor amendments 
to the Constitution and asks the Authority to appoint a Member 
Development Liaison Champion.

8 OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18  (Pages 129 - 158)

To consider a report from the Chief Officer regarding the Outturn for 
2017/18.

9 PERFORMANCE REPORT  (Pages 159 - 180)

To consider a report from the Chief Officer, which asks the Authority to 
review the performance detailed in Appendix A and note the strategies 
for improvement.

10 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF EQUALITY  (Pages 181 - 188)

To consider a report from the Chief Officer, which asks the Authority to 
approve the Equality Objectives.

11 FIRE AND RESCUE NATIONAL FRAMEWORK FOR ENGLAND  
(Pages 189 - 194)

To consider a report from the Chief Officer, which asks that the revised 
Fire and Rescue National Framework be noted by the Authority and 
Members pay due regard to the Framework when carrying out the 
Authority’s functions.

12 BUILDING A SAFER FUTURE - INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF 
BUILDING REGULATIONS AND FIRE SAFETY FINAL REPORT  
(Pages 195 - 200)

To consider a report from the Chief Officer on building regulations and 
fire safety.



13 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the
following items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if
members of the public were present during these items there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for
the reasons set out in the reports.

14 PROVISION OF LIVE FIRE TRAINING  (Pages 201 - 230)

To consider an exempt report from Chief Officer regarding live fire 
training for HFRS.

15 LEARNING FROM A MAJOR INCIDENT  (Pages 231 - 236)

To consider an exempt report from the Chief Officer regarding learning 
from major incidents..

16 EXEMPT MINUTE FROM 13 JUNE FULL AUTHORITY MEETING  
(Pages 237 - 238)

To approve the exempt Minute from the 13 June Full Authority meeting.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
This agenda is available on the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service website 
(www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in alternative versions 
(such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting.  If 
you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair 
access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/
mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 13th June, 

2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Christopher Carter

* Councillor Liz Fairhurst
 Councillor Roz Chadd
*  Councillor Jason Fazackarley
* Councillor Jonathan Glen
* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley

*  Councillor Sharon Mintoff
* Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor David Simpson
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan

*Present
88.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Councillor Chris Carter was proposed by Councillor Fairhurst and seconded by 
Cllr Vaughan for the position of Chairman of the Fire Authority for 2018-19. In the 
absence of further nominations, Councillor Carter was duly appointed.

89.  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman called for nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the 
Authority for 2018/19
Councillor Chadd was proposed by Councillor Carter, who was seconded by 
Councillor Fairhurst.
Councillor Vaughan was nominated by Councillor Glen, but there was no 
seconder.

Councillor Price was nominated by Councillor Simpson, who was seconded by 
Councillor Fazackarley.
A vote ensued with the result:
5 in favour of Councillor Chadd
3 in favour of Councillor Price
There was on abstention. 
Accordingly, Councillor Chadd was appointed Vice-Chairman of the Authority for 
2018/19

90.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Chadd and Michael Lane.

A representative from the Police and Crime Commissioners office attended as 
an observer.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2

91.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose. 

There were no declarations of interest received for the meeting.

The Chairman reminded Members of the Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests form 
that had been circulated for completion in light of a new municipal year, to 
ensure that they were all up to date.

92.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed

93.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

94.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman made the following announcements:

Local elections
The local elections took place on 3 May and changes in Portsmouth City Council 
meant Luke Stubbs was no long on the Fire Authority. Cllr Stubbs was thanked 
for his time serving on the Fire Authority and Members wished him well for the 
future.

Jason Fazackarley from Portsmouth City Council was welcomed back to the 
Authority on behalf of all Members.

Fire and Rescue National Framework for England
On 8 May, the revised Fire and Rescue National Framework for England was 
published by the Home Office which cam into force on 1 June. The new 
Framework reflects the changing landscape for Fire and Rescue Authorities and 
outlines the roles and responsibilities of Authorities. Authority Members will 
receive a report highlighting the key changes within th
[...]
 Officer (Item 11 in the Minute 
Book), which asked Members to approve the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for 2017/18.

The report was summarised and it was confirmed that the AGS formed part of 
the Statement of Accounts, and focussed on mitigating risks within the Fire 
Service. IN paragraph 3.2.4, it was confirmed that it would be amended to read 
“Through the Service, the Authority enjoys a constructive relationship…”

RESOLVED:

The Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 as set out in Appendix 1 and 
amendment above, was approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority for 
inclusion into the Statement of Accounts.

99.  MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

The Minutes from the last Standards & Governance meeting were received by 
the Authority.

100.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information within Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, being information relating to any individual which should 
not be disclosed for the reasons set out in the report. That the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
being information relating to any individual which should not be disclosed for the 

Page 9



6

reasons set out in the report.

101.  SPECIALIST RESPONSE TEAM 

The Authority considered an exempt report from the Chief Officer (Item 14 in the 
Minute Book) regarding a specialist response team (SRT).

[See exempt Minute]

Chairman, 

Page 10



Purpose:  Decision

Date: 12 July 
[...]
is should enable the Authority to act in a more agile 
way in the commercial property market, whilst at the same time 
ensuring the Authority retains decision making over completion of 
high value land transactions. The proposed changes are in the 
Authority’s Terms of Reference at page 8 and Financial Regulations 
at page 45.   

(ii) The second proposed change is to increase the value above 
which the disposal of land or buildings through leases or licenses 
need to come to the full Authority for approval.  The current value is 
£25,000.  It is proposed that this should be increased to £100,000, 
with a requirement to report to the Authority any leases or licenses 
that are approved by the Chief Fire Officer. 

(c) A number of changes have been made to Financial Regulations and 
Contract Standing Orders to reflect changes in the Senior 
Management Structures.  References to “Director of Professional 
Services” have been replaced by references to the “Chief Fire 
Officer” (see Financial Reg D, page 58, and Contract Standing 
Orders, page 75).   This effectively transfers existing delegations to 
the Chief Fire Officer.  This should create more flexibility as it will 
enable the Chief Fire Officer to create a Scheme of Authorisation to 
authorise other members of the Senior Management Team to take 
decisions on specific matters as required. 

(d) The Member Allowance Scheme at page 81 has been updated with 
the new version. 

Page 12



(e) A minor variation to the Authority’s Terms of Reference and 
[FINANCIAL REGS] have been made to clarify the Authority’s role in 
respect of 3SFire Ltd has been made (see pages     ).  

6. Changes have not yet been made in respect of Corporate Management 
Team (CMT).  This will be discussed further by members later in July 2018 
and changes will be made to the Constitution to reflect changes to CMT in 
due course.   

SUPPORTING OUR SERVICE PLAN AND PRIORITIES

7. An effective and up to date Constitution supports efficient and effective 
decision making which in turn supports the Authority’s Service Plan and 
priorities. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

8. The proposed amendments to the Constitution have been developed with 
input from the Monitoring Officer and Authority’s legal adviser.  There are not 
considered to be any significant legal implications. 

PEOPLE IMPACT ASSESSMENT

9. The proposed minor variations to the Constitution contained in this report are 
considered compatible with the provisions of the equality and human rights 
legislation.  No people impacts are anticipated by the proposed changes.
 

RISK ANALYSIS

10. Increasing the levels of financial authority in respect of property/land 
transactions does mean that the Authority has less control or direct decision 
making over lower value transactions.  Additionally, delegating authority to 
the Chief Fire Officer to authorise the payment of deposits of up to £250,000 
in respect of land investments does expose the Authority to some risks (e.g. 
of deposits not being refundable if the Authority decides not to proceed with a 
transaction).  However, this risk is mitigated by the need for consultation with 
the Chairman and also by the need to report to the Authority on the exercise 
of this delegation.  In the circumstances, the increased agility and ability to 
take advantage of opportunities is considered to outweigh the risks. 

CONCLUSION

11. It is important that the Authority’s Constitution is regularly reviewed and 
amended where this is required.  The proposed amendments set out in this 
report are intended to ensure that the Constitution properly reflects the 
practices of the Authority, and enables effective and efficient decision making 
and governance. 

Page 13



RECOMMENDATION

12. The Authority approves the amended version of the Constitution at Appendix 
1; and

13. The Authority delegates authority to the Clerk to make minor changes to the 
Constitution to reflect the agreed position regarding CMT, once agreed by 
Members; and 

14. The Authority delegates authority to the Clerk to finalise the version of the 
Constitution at Appendix 1 and arrange for this to be published on the 
Authority’s website.  

15. That a Member Development Liaison Champion be appointed until the 
Annual meeting of the Authority in 2019

Contact: 
Paul Hodgson,  for the Clerk and Monitoring Officer,  paul.hodgson@hants.gov.uk 

Page 14



HAMPSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE 
AUTHORITY

CONSTITUTION

June 2017

Page 15



1

HFRA Constitution - Contents

Part 1 – Introduction and Background .................................................................2
1.1 Purpose of Constitution ........................................................................................................2

1.2 Background ...........................................................................................................................2

1.3 Structure and Responsibility for Decision Making ................................................................4

1.4 The Authority’s Vision...........................................................................................................5

1.5 The Authority’s Policy Framework ........................................................................................5

Part 2 – Members of the Authority........................................................................6
2.1 Composition..........................................................................................................................6

2.2 Appointments/election cycle ................................................................................................6

2.3 Roles and functions of Members ..........................................................................................6

Part 3 – Arrangements to Perform Functions......................................................7
3.1 Full Authority Terms of Reference ................................................................................
[...]
legal issues 
associated with enforcement. 

Policing and 
Crime Act 2017

Introduces a duty to keep collaboration 
with other blue lamp services under 
consideration. 

Introduces a duty to have regard to the 
Policing and Crime Plan for the area. 

Introduces new powers in respect of 
governance of Fire and Rescue functions. 

Chief Fire Officer: 
Understands duties and 
ensures compliance within the 
Service. 

Members:  Understand new 
governance arrangements and 
provide strategic direction. 

Clerk/MO:  Advises on 
functions and compliance. 

Fire and Rescue 
National 
Framework

Issued by the Secretary of State pursuant 
to the 2004 Act. 

HFRA must have regard to the National 
Framework and as part of this must 
produce and maintain an Integrated Risk 
Management Plan, work with 
communities, collaborate with other FRAs 
to deliver interoperability etc. 

Chief Fire Officer:  
Understands duties and 
ensures compliance/delivery 
within the Service. 

Members:  Understand 
obligations and ensure Service 
is led and managed in a way 
that meets them. 

Clerk/MO: Advises on 
responsibilities and 
compliance.  

Page 127



117

Page 128



Purpose:  Decision

Date 12 JULY 2018 

Title OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18

Report of: Chief Financial Officer  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The final year end position for 2017/18 is an underspend of £434,800 against 
budget.  This is after having absorbed the significant overspend on the ICT 
Transformation project and a small overspend on Property Services that has 
already been reported during the year.  These overspends have been offset by 
lower than budgeted employee costs as vacancies in the current structure are 
being held in preparation for the restructure for Service Delivery Redesign.

2. A carry forward request has been received from the Technical Services 
Department to allow them to carry forward £224,400 for the purchase of 
equipment that had been planned during 2017/18, but due to delays with the 
procurement process,
[...]
y external audit.  This is expected to take place in July once the full review of 
the accounts as taken place and in line with the earlier timetable for publication 
introduced this year.

PEOPLE IMPACT ASSESSMENT

37. The proposals in this report are considered compatible with the provisions of the 
equality and human rights legislation.

Page 134



RISK ANALYSIS

38. This report sets out the draft outturn position, prior to the full audit of the accounts 
being completed.  If any significant errors are uncovered by the auditors, these 
will be referred back to the Authority.  

CONCLUSION

39. It is requested that the Authority review and approve the financial position for the 
year ended 31st March 2018 as detailed in this report.  

RECOMMENDATION

40. That the accounts for 2017/18, including the use of reserves set out in 
paragraph 22, and Appendix D of this report be approved by Hampshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority

41. That the carry forward requested in paragraph 2 of this report be approved

42. That the request that funding be taken from the 2017/18 underspend to cover 
one-off IT spend as set out in paragraph 4 of this report be approved.

43. That the changes to the capital payments in 2017/18 and the impact on the 
capital spend profile going forward as set out in Appendices B & C be approved 
by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

44. That the financing for capital payments as set out in paragraph 18 be approved 
by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority

45. That the annual treasury outturn report set out in Appendix E of this report be 
approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority

46. That the refresh of the Reserves Strategy detailed in Appendix F is approved 
by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority.

APPENDICES ATTACHED

47. Appendix A – Revenue Outturn 2017/18
Appendix B – Capital Outturn 2017/18
Appendix C – Capital Forecast to 2021/22
Appendix D – Reserves
Appendix E – Treasury Management Outturn 2017/18
Appendix F – Reserves Strategy

Page
[...]
ire safety in buildings 
for Local Authorities and private landlords to check their responsibilities.  

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

26. The proposals in this report must be considered compatible with the provisions 
of equality and human rights legislation. 

CONCLUSION

27. The independent review into building regulations and fire safety reports 
recommendations to HM Government regarding improvements to the system 
to make buildings safer.  A new categorisation of buildings, those over 10 floors 
with sleeping accommodation (HRRB), are the focus due to the risk presented 
from fire.

28. HFRS continue to focus our fire safety work on those at most risk and have 
implemented a working group across the Service to consider the 
recommendations and information emerging from the Grenfell enquiry.

29. We also continue to consider the people within buildings who may be more 
vulnerable such as in sheltered, extra care and supported housing, care 
homes, student accommodation and hospitals.

30. We will remain dedicated to maintain the measured and targeted approach to 
Community Safety based on risk.  We will continue to use our professional 
capability and experience to work with and support Local Authorities, Health 
and Education, building owners and other organisations throughout this 
developing period.

RECOMMENDATION

31. That the Fire Authority note the establishment and work of the post Grenfell 
working group and the independent reviews and reports that have been 
produced since the Grenfell Tower fire.

32. That the Fire Authority note the work HFRS has completed to date and the 
work which will continue in reassuring the communities in Hampshire, 
mitigating any identified risks in building's by working with Local Authority and 
landlords, to ensure Fire Safety compliance.

Page 198



BACKGROUND PAPERS

 Legislation, Guidance and enforcing authorities relevant to the fire safety 
measures at Grenfell Tower

 Grenfell Tower: Phase 1 report
 Grenfell Tower Inquiry Phase 1 – Expert Report
 Grenfell Tower Fire Safety Investigation: Fire protection measures in place 

on the night of the fire.
 Grenfell Tower Fire Public enquiry Provisional Report.
 Building a Safer Future; Independent review into fire safety interim and final 

reports.

Contact: 
Rob Cole, Area Manager, rob.cole@hantsfire.gov.uk, 07918 887600

Page 199

mailto:rob.cole@hantsfire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 201

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 231

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 237

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Minor Amendments to the Constitution and Appointment of Member Development Liaison Champion
	Appendix

	8 Outturn Report 2017/18
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	9 Performance Report
	Appendix

	10 Annual Statement of Equality
	11 Fire and Rescue National Framework for England
	12 Building a Safer Future - Independent Review of Building Regulations and Fire Safety Final Report
	14 Provision of Live Fire Training
	Appendix

	15 Learning from a Major Incident
	16 Exempt Minute from 13 June Full Authority Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 12th July, 2018

Chairman:
* Councillor Christopher Carter

* Councillor Liz Fairhurst
* Councillor Roz Chadd
* Councillor Jason Fazackarley
* Councillor Jonathan Glen
* Councillor Geoffrey Hockley

* Councillor Sharon Mintoff
*  Councillor Roger Price
* Councillor David Simpson
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan

*Present

102.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from the Police and Crime Commissioner, Michael 
Lane. A representative from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC) attended as an observer.

103.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already entered in the Authority's register of interests, and 
their ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they 
might have wished to disclose.

104.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed.

105.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations for the meeting.

106.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman confirmed his attendance at the Chiefs and Chairs ‘Broadening 
the Role’ meeting on 28 June and the LGA conference in Birmingham on the 3 
and 4 July, which focused on fire Safety and Building Control. He also informed 
Members of the Assaults on Emergency workers (Offences) Bill 2017-19, which 
was currently in the House of Lords having had its second reading and is waiting 
for the Committee Stage. 

The Chairman also congratulated the newly appointed Area Managers, following 
a national recruitment campaign and Howard Watts, Jason Avery and Rob Cole 
subsequently joined Kev Evenett and Tom Simms as permanent Area 
Managers. The Chairman also thanked Iain Hardcastle, who was leaving the 



2

Service, for his loyal and dedicated service. 

107.  MEMBER DEVELOPMENTS AND COMMENTS 

The Chairman confirmed that on an 8 week basis, Members will receive an email 
detailing HFRS events, providing key dates for members to be aware of.

108.  MINOR AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION AND APPOINTMENT OF 
MEMBER DEVELOPMENT LIAISON CHAMPION 

The Authority considered a report from the Clerk to the Fire Authority (Item 7 in 
the Minute Book) regarding changes to the Constitution and the appointment of a 
new Member Development Liaison Champion.

The changes were highlighted in section 5 of the report, but it was confirmed that 
the majority of changes were around key roles and titles for clarification 
purposes, and that all ‘Chief Officer’ references had been updated to ‘Chief Fire 
Officer’. The changes in process on page 23 were highlighted, along with the 
importance of officers having the ability to make deposits in cases of emergency 
only. This enabled the Authority to act in a more agile way in the commercial 
property market, whilst at the same time ensuring the Authority retains decision 
making over completion of high value land transactions. There was also a 
proposal to increase the value above which the disposal of land or buildings 
through leases or licenses need to come to the full Authority for approval.  The 
current value is £25,000 and it was proposed that this should be increased to 
£100,000, with a requirement to report to the Authority any leases or licenses 
that are approved by the Chief Fire Officer.

In cases where the Chairman was unavailable for consultation on emergency 
spend, the Vice Chairman would deputise.

RESOLVED:

1. The Authority approved the amended version of the Constitution at 
Appendix 1; and

2. The Authority agreed to delegate authority to the Clerk to make minor 
changes to the Constitution to reflect the agreed position regarding CMT, 
once agreed by Members; and 

3. The Authority agreed to delegate authority to the Clerk to finalise the 
version of the Constitution at Appendix 1 and arrange for this to be 
published on the Authority’s website.  

4. The appointment of a Member Development Liaison Champion was 
deferred to a future meeting of the fire Authority.

5. That paragraph 3.4 in the Constitution, relating to Members of the 
Firefighter’s Pension Board, is removed and 3.3 is updated accordingly to 
give the Pension Board more flexibility in the appointments.



3

109.  OUTTURN REPORT 2017/18 

The Authority considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer (Item 8 in the 
Minute Book) regarding the Outturn for 2017/18.

It was confirmed that there was an underspend of £434,800 against budget.  
This is after having absorbed the significant overspend on the ICT 
Transformation project and a small overspend on Property Services that had 
already been reported during the year. The forecast for the expected 2018/19 
revenue spend as of month two estimated an underspend of £1.7m due to staff 
savings.

On page 138 of the pack, it was noted that there was a large increase in the net 
cost of pensions and support staff, which would be investigated by the Treasurer 
and reported back to the Authority.

RESOLVED:

1. The accounts for 2017/18, including the use of reserves set out in  
paragraph 22, and Appendix D of this report was approved by Hampshire 
Fire and Rescue Authority;

2. That the carry forward requested in paragraph 2 of this report was 
approved;

3. The request that funding be taken from the 2017/18 underspend to cover 
one-off IT spend as set out in paragraph 4 of this report was approved;

4. The changes to the capital payments in 2017/18 and the impact on the 
capital spend profile going forward as set out in Appendices B & C was 
approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority;

5. The financing for capital payments as set out in paragraph 18 was 
approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority;

6. That the annual treasury outturn report set out in Appendix E of this report 
was approved by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority; and

7. The refresh of the Reserves Strategy detailed in Appendix F was approved 
by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority.

8. The increase in the net cost of pensions and support staff would be 
investigated by the Treasurer and reported back to Full Authority at the 
next meeting.

110.  PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Authority received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (Item 9 in the Minute 
Book) which updated Members on Performance.



4

It was highlighted that critical response was an ongoing challenge but shifts lost 
due to sickness had seen a dramatic improvement. On paragraph 13 of the 
report, it was requested that data around critical response times in urban and 
rural areas be broken down for more detailed analysis. Members queried the 
short and long-term sickness data in paragraph 14 of the report, but it was 
confirmed that this would be covered in the Workforce report that would go to 
Authority later in the year.

RESOLVED:

a) The Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority reviewed the performance detailed 
in Appendix A and noted the strategies for improvement.

b) That in future reports, data on critical response times be broken down 
according to urban and rural areas for more detailed analysis.

111.  ANNUAL STATEMENT OF EQUALITY 

The Authority considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (Item 10 in the 
Minute Book) regarding the Equality Statement following Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Services (HFRS) updated equality objectives.

It was confirmed that the figures within the statement were proportional to the 
national demographic and the focus was to achieve a principle as opposed to 
specific figure. In paragraph 10 (Key Area 3) Cllr Mintoff spoke of the good 
community engagement in Southampton, particularly with minority groups.

RESOLVED:

a. The listed Equality Objectives were approved by Hampshire Fire       
and Rescue Authority; and

b. The Annual Statement of Equality (Workforce demographics) was 
noted by Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority.

112.  FIRE AND RESCUE NATIONAL FRAMEWORK FOR ENGLAND 

The Authority received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (Item 11 in the Minute 
Book) regarding the Fire and Rescue National Framework for England.

A consultation had been released in December 2017, allowing the Authority to 
comment on proposals to update the Fire and Rescue National Framework. The 
new Framework was published in May 2018. It sets out the government’s 
priorities and objectives for fire and rescue authorities. .

Members acknowledged the Framework.

RESOLVED:

The revised Fire and Rescue National Framework be noted by Hampshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority and Members agreed to pay due regard to the Framework 



5

when carrying out the Authority’s functions.

113.  BUILDING A SAFER FUTURE - INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF BUILDING 
REGULATIONS AND FIRE SAFETY FINAL REPORT 

The Authority received a report from the Chief Fire Officer (Item 12 in the Minute 
Book) regarding an independent review of building regulations and fire safety.

The work had been a large scale review and there were some high level areas, 
like high risk residential buildings and competency frameworks that may have an 
adverse effect on the Service.

In paragraph 22 of the report, Members were concerned that budget restraints 
would have an adverse effect on Fire Safety teams, but this would be reviewed 
once the recommendations were known following consideration by Government.

RESOLVED:

a. The Fire and Rescue Authority noted the establishment and work of the post 
Grenfell working group and the independent review and reports that had been 
produced since the Grenfell Tower fire.

b. The Fire and Rescue Authority noted the work HFRS had completed to date 
and the work which will continue in reassuring the communities in Hampshire, 
mitigating any identified risks in buildings by working with Local Authority and 
landlords, to ensure Fire Safety compliance.

114.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the following 
items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the reports.

115.  PROVISION OF LIVE FIRE TRAINING 

The Authority considered an exempt minute regarding the provision of live fire 
training (Item 14 in the Minute Book) [SEE EXEMPT MINUTE]

116.  LEARNING FROM A MAJOR INCIDENT 

Cllr Glen left the meeting before this item was discussed.

The Authority received an exempt report from the Chief Fire Officer (Item 15 in 
the Minute Book) regarding learning from a major incident.

Members were happy with the proposed actions being taken.



6

RESOLVED:

The actions of Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service following the release of the 
Kerslake report were noted by the Authority.

117.  EXEMPT MINUTE FROM 13 JUNE FULL AUTHORITY MEETING 

The exempt minute from the 13 June Full Authority meeting was approved.

Chairman, 


